

No. 14-940

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF NATHANIEL PERSILY, BERNARD
GROFMAN, STEPHEN ANSOLABEHRE,
CHARLES STEWART III, AND BRUCE E. CAIN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

NATHANIEL PERSILY
Counsel of Record
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(917) 570-3223
(npersily@law.stanford.edu)
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NO DATABASE CURRENTLY EXISTS THAT WOULD ENABLE STATES TO REDISTRRICT ON THE BASIS OF EQUAL NUMBERS OF ELIGIBLE VOTERS.....	6
II. SURVEY DATA CONCERNING CITIZENSHIP ARE INAPPROPRIATE AS THE POPULATION BASIS FOR DETERMINING COMPLIANCE WITH ONE PERSON, ONE VOTE.....	11
A. Yearly Estimates of the Citizen Voting Age Population from the American Community Survey Cannot Be Used To Establish Redistricting Plans That Comply with One Person, One Vote	14
B. Five-Year Averages of ACS CVAP Data Are Too Old To Serve As the Population Basis for Determining Compliance with One Person, One Vote	16
C. The Margins of Error for ACS CVAP Data Create Novel Problems for Assessing	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Compliance with One Person, One Vote	17
D. The Granularity of the Census Enumeration Makes It Superior to Five-Year Averages of ACS CVAP Data As a Population Basis for Redistricting	21
E. The Use of CVAP Data in Litigation Under the Voting Rights Act Does Not Demonstrate Its Appropriate- ness As the Standard for Determining Compliance with One Person, One Vote	24
III. VOTER REGISTRATION DATA ARE TOO VARIABLE AND OPEN TO MANIPULATION TO BE MAN- DATED AS THE CONSTITUTION- AL STANDARD FOR ONE PER- SON, ONE VOTE	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	29
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	26
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	20
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	28, 29
<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Rep- resentatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	33
<i>Ellis v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 352 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1965)	29
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....	2
<i>Flateau v. Anderson</i> , 537 F. Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	2
<i>In re Legislative Redistricting of the State</i> , 805 A.2d 292 (Md. 2002)	2
<i>In re Reapportionment Commission</i> , 36 A.3d 661 (Conn. 2012).....	2
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	2, 21
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	26
<i>Navajo Nation v. Arizona Independent Redis- tricting Commission</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Ariz. 2002).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 2002 WL 1058054 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2002).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	26
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	19
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	3, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3, 7

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. §§ 10301, 10304.....	24
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511.....	29, 31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	26
---------------------------------	----

OTHER

Carson, E. Ann, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics, Prisoners in 2013</i> (2014), available at www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p13.pdf	8
Demos, <i>Same-Day Registration</i> (2014), available at http://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/publications/SameDayRegistration-2015.pdf	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (2000)	18
Grofman, Bernard, <i>Expert Witness Testimony and the Evolution of Voting Rights Case Law, in Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective</i> (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson, Eds., 1992).....	25
Hasen, Richard L., <i>The Voting Wars: From Florida 2000 to the Next Election Meltdown</i> (2012)	29
Katz, Ellen, <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i> (2005).....	26
McDonald, Michael, <i>2008 General Election, available at https:// docs. google. com/ spreadsheets/d/1deCSqgLqrzFgpUa_S8Gk8mKrPq47pkx1eqKwZGtSqA/edit#gid=1424011440</i>	9
McDonald, Michael, <i>The 2010 Election: Signs and Portents for Redistricting</i> , 44 PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. 311 (2011)	9
McDonald, Michael, <i>Redistricting Developments of the Last Decade—and What's on the Table in This One</i> , 10 Election L. J. 313 (2011).	9
McDonald, Michael, <i>The True Electorate: A Cross-Validation of Voter File and Election Poll Demographics</i> , 71 Pub. Op. Q. 588 (2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
McDonald, Michael, <i>The Turnout Rate Among Eligible Voters for U.S. States, 1980-2000</i> , 2 State Pol. & Pol’y Q. 199 (2002).....	9
McDonald, Michael, <i>United States Election Project: How is the overseas eligible population estimated?</i> , available at http://www.electproject.org/home/voterturnout/faq/overseas	9
McDonald, Michael & Samuel Popkin, <i>The Myth of the Vanishing Voter</i> , 95 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 963 (2001)	10
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2010 Constituents Per State Legislative District Table</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/about-state-legislatures/2010-constituents-per-state-legislative-district.aspx	14
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Same Day Voter Registration (2015)</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/same-day-registration.aspx	31
Persily, Nathaniel, <i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 755 (2011)	24, 33
Pintor, Rafael Lopez & Maria Gratschew, <i>Voter Turnout Since 1945: A Global Report (2002)</i>	30
Presidential Commission on Election, <i>The American Voting Experience: Report and</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Recommendations of the Presidential Commission on Election Administration</i> (2014), available at https://www.supportthevoter.gov/files/2014/01/Amer-Voting-Exper-final-draft-01-09-14-508.pdf	30
Rampell, Catherine, <i>The Beginning of the End of the Census?</i> , N.Y. Times (May 19, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/05/20/sunday-review/the-debate-over-the-american-community-survey.html	11
Squire, Peverill, Raymond E. Wolfinger & David P. Glass, <i>Residential Mobility and Voter Turnout</i> , 81 Amer. Pol. Sci. Rev. 45 (1987)	30
Taylor, Steven et al., <i>A Different Democracy: American Government in Thirty-One Country Perspective</i> (2014).....	30
Uggen, Christopher, Sarah Shannon, & Jeff Manza, The Sentencing Project, <i>State Level Estimates of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 2010</i> (2012), available at http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/fd_State_Level_Estimates_of_Felon_Disen_2010.pdf	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2010 Census Redistricting Data (Public Law 94-171) Summary File: Technical Documentation</i> (2011), available at https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/doc/pl94-171.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: 2010 Release Schedule</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/news/data-releases/2010/release-schedule.html	14, 15, 16
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Item Allocation Rates</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/acs/www/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/item-allocation-rates/#note1	19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Item Allocation Rates Definitions</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/item-allocation-rates-definitions.html	19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Multiyear Accuracy of the Data (2014)</i> , available at http://www2.census.gov/programssuveys/acs/techdocs/accuracy/MultiyearACSAccuracyofData2013.pdf	17, 18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Response Rates</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/acs/www/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/response-rates/	11, 12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Sample Size Definitions</i> , available at https://www.census.gov/programs-	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
surveys/acs/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/sample-size-definitions.html.....	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Statement on American Community Survey 3-Year Statistical Product (2015)</i> , available at http://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/USCENSUS /bulletins/eeb4af	13, 15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>A Compass for Understanding and Using American Community Survey Data: What General Data Users Need to Know (2008)</i> , available at https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2009/acs/ACSAIANH andbook.pdf	12, 13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Congressional Apportionment, Who’s Counted</i> , available at http:// www. census.gov/population/ appor- tionment/about/who.html	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Explore the Form: One of the Shortest Forms in History – 10 Questions in 10 Minutes</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/2010census/about/in teractive-form.php	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>How Do We Know? An American Community</i> , available at https://www.census.gov/library/infographics /acs_community.html	24
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>How We Count America</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/ 2010census/about/how-we-count.php	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Redistricting Data: Voting Age Population by Citizenship and Race (CVAP)</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/rdo/data/voting_age_population_by_citizenship_and_race_cvap.html	20, 22
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Standard Hierarchy of Census Geographic Entities</i> , available at http://www2.census.gov/geo/pdfs/reference/geodiagram.pdf	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Table 3. Overseas Population of the 50 States and the District of Columbia: 2010 Census (2010)</i> , available at https://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/files/Overseas%20Population%202010.pdf	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting and Registration: Historical Time Series Tables</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/historical/index.html	29
